where the loans are convertible into equity interest in the borrowers. Accordingly, these loan receivables do not
satisfy the contractual cash flow characteristics test for financial assets at FVOCI specified in IFRS 9. Such loans
receivables should have been classified as financial assets at FVPL under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

132 China Parenting Network Holdings Limited  •  Annual Report 2020

2.5 CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (CONTINUED)

The Group has quantified the financial impact on its financial statements and their impact on the Company’s
consolidated financial statements are provided in the tables below.

A summary of the effect of the restatement on the applicable line items within the Company’s consolidated statement
of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2019 were as follows:

As previously
reported

Adjustments
relating to

classification of
unlisted equity

securities
measured

at FVPL

Adjustments
relating to

classification of
convertible

loans
measured

at FVPL As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Fair value changes of financial assets
 at fair value through profit of loss – 27,071 102 27,173
Profit before tax 3,864 27,071 102 31,037
Income tax expense (1,452) (6,364) 12 (7,804)
Profit for the year 2,412 20,707 114 23,233
(Loss)/profit attributable to owners
 of the parent (1,384) 20,707 114 19,437
(Loss)/earnings per share attributable to
 ordinary equity holders of the parent
Basic and diluted (0.13) 2.02 0.01 1.90

A summary of the effect of the restatement on the applicable line items within the Company’s consolidated statement
of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019 were as follows:

As previously
reported

Adjustments
relating to

classification of
unlisted equity

securities
measured

at FVPL

Adjustments
relating to

classification of
convertible

loans
measured

at FVPL As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the year 2,412 20,707 114 23,233
Financial assets designated at fair value
 through other comprehensive income:
Changes in fair value 25,530 (27,071) (102) (1,643)
Income tax effect (6,823) 6,364 (12) (471)
Other comprehensive income/(loss)
 for the year, net of tax 20,311 (20,707) (114) (510)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

133China Parenting Network Holdings Limited  •  Annual Report 2020

2.5 CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (CONTINUED)

A summary of the effect of the restatement on the applicable line items within the Company’s consolidated statement
of financial position as at 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2019 were as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2019

As previously
reported

Adjustments
relating to

classification of
unlisted equity

securities
measured

at FVPL

Adjustments
relating to

classification of
convertible

loans
measured

at FVPL As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Long-term receivables 28,081 – (19,688) 8,393

Other financial assets:
— Financial assets designated at fair value
  through other comprehensive income 318,623 (316,402) – 2,221
— Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss – 316,402 19,688 336,090

318,623 – 19,688 338,311

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 1 January 2019

As previously
reported

Adjustments
relating to

classification of
unlisted equity

securities
measured

at FVPL

Adjustments
relating to

classification of
convertible

loans
measured

at FVPL As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Long-term receivables 26,509 – (14,113) 12,396

Other financial assets:
— Financial assets designated at fair value
  through other comprehensive income 262,192 (258,352) – 3,840
— Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss – 258,352 14,113 272,465

262,192 – 14,113 276,305

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

134 China Parenting Network Holdings Limited  •  Annual Report 2020

2.5 CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (CONTINUED)

A summary of the effect of the restatement on the applicable line items within the Company’s consolidated statement
of changes in equity as at 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2019 were as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
As at 31 December 2019

As previously
reported

Adjustments
relating to

classification of
unlisted equity

securities
measured

at FVPL

Adjustments
relating to

classification of
convertible

loans
measured

at FVPL As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Fair value reserve of financial assets
 designated at fair value through other
 comprehensive income 26,073 (33,390) (1,159) (8,476)
Retained profits 122,780 33,390 1,159 157,329

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
As at 1 January 2019

As previously
reported

Adjustments
relating to

classification of
unlisted equity

securities
measured

at FVPL

Adjustments
relating to

classification of
convertible

loans
measured

at FVPL As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Fair value reserve of financial assets
 designated at fair value through other
 comprehensive income 7,366 (12,683) (1,045) (6,362)
Retained profits 126,326 12,683 1,045 140,054

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

135China Parenting Network Holdings Limited  •  Annual Report 2020

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and their accompanying disclosures,
and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in
outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of the assets or liabilities affected in the